cost of sales. Cooperative advertising funds previously recognized as a reduction in selling, general and administrative expenses
during the nine-month period ended November 2, 2013 were reclassified as a reduction of cost of sales during the quarter ended
February 1, 2014.

Evaluation of Current and Prior Periods

Because we determined that the “incremental” criterion in ASC 605-50-45-15 could not be met with sufficient evidence and
therefore the presumption in ASC 605-50-45-12 could not be overcome, we concluded that the reclassification of these costs was a
correction of an error. Our assessment of this error included an evaluation of the quantitative and qualitative aspects of materiality
discussed more fully below. Our first step in assessing materiality was to compare the total amount of the error to the amounts in
cost of sales, gross margin, selling, general and administrative expenses, operating income and net income for the prior periods
presented in our 2013 Form 10-K assuming the error was corrected in each of those prior periods. The following tables summarize
the impact of this error on the previously issued financial statements:

 53 weeks ended February 2, 2013

USD in millions As Reported Error As Adjusted
Impact of Error on As

Adjusted Amounts
Sales $ 8,886.7 $ — $ 8,886.7 — %
Cost of sales 6,235.2 (89.1) 6,146.1 (1.5)%
Gross profit 2,651.5 89.1 2,740.6 3.3 %
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,835.9 89.1 1,925.0 4.6 %
Operating Income (41.6) — (41.6) — %
Net Income (269.7) — (269.7) — %

Gross margin percentage 29.8%  30.8%

 52 weeks ended January 28, 2012

USD in millions As Reported Error As Adjusted
Impact of Error on As

Adjusted Amounts

Sales $ 9,550.5 $ — $ 9,550.5 — %
Cost of sales 6,871.0 (118.1) 6,752.9 (1.7)%
Gross profit 2,679.5 118.1 2,797.6 4.2 %
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,842.1 118.1 1,960.2 6.0 %
Operating Income 569.9 — 569.9 — %
Net Income 339.9 — 339.9 — %

Gross margin percentage 28.1%  29.3%

15

Based on this quantitative information, we determined that the misstatements in certain historical statement of operations
line items were quantitatively significant. However, quantitative magnitude by itself, without regard for the nature of the item and
the circumstances in which the judgment must be made, will not generally be a sufficient basis to assess materiality. Accordingly,
additional qualitative analysis was necessary to determine whether the misstatements were material to the previously issued
financial statements.

Item M. Materiality of Topic 1: Financial Statements - SEC Staff Accounting Bulletins provides the following qualitative